LAWYER DISCIPLINE

Public Discipline

These summaries are based on information provided by the Office

of Lawyer Regulation (OLR), an agency of the Wisconsin Supreme
Court. The OLR assists the court in supervising the practice of law
and protecting the public from misconduct by lawyers. The full text of
matters summarized can be located at https://compendium.wicourts.

gov/app/search.

Disciplinary Proceedings Against

Mark Robert Raddatz

Mark Robert Raddatz consented to the
imposition of a public reprimand, as dis-
cipline reciprocal to that imposed by the
District of Columbia. A Wisconsin Supreme
Court-appointed referee issued the public
reprimand on Oct. 1, 2025, pursuant to
SCR22.09(3).

Raddatz’s public reprimand in the Dis-
trict of Columbia was based on violations
of DCdisciplinary rule 20:4.2(a), substan-
tively equivalent to SCR 20:4.2(a), and
DC disciplinary rule SCR 20:8.4(d). That
rule does not have a counterpart in the
Wisconsin Rules of Professional Conduct.
The rule prohibits a lawyer from engag-
ing in “conduct that seriously interferes
with the administration of justice.” Ap-
proximately one year after the settlement
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of a civil matter, Raddatz entered into a
modified settlement agreement with the
opposing party, who was represented by
counsel. Opposing counsel was not aware
of the modified agreement until receiving
notice of a hearing in the matter. Raddatz
sent an associate to appear at the hearing,
and the matter was adjourned. Thereafter,
Raddatz failed to respond to opposing
counsel’s attempt to contact him. A sec-
ond hearing was set and, again, Raddatz
sent an associate to appear. It was only
after receiving notice that a grievance had
been filed that Raddatz communicated
with opposing counsel. Raddatz agreed
to withdraw the amended agreement and
again sent his associate to the hearing, at
which the court agreed to the withdrawal
of the settlement agreement.

Raddatz had no prior discipline.

Disciplinary Proceedings Against
Matthew V. Burkert
On Sept. 12, 2025, the supreme court sus-
pended for two years the law license of
Matthew V. Burkert, effective immediately.
The court ordered Burkert to pay within 60
days restitution to his former firm in the
amount of $24,358.50. He was further or-
dered to pay within 60 days the cost of the
proceeding, which totaled $4,875.21. Disci-
plinary Proc. Against Burkert, 2025 W1 44.

The court found that Burkert violated
SCR 20:8.4(c) by engaging in a pattern of de-
ceit and dishonesty and that he had violated
astandard of conduct set forth in In re Dis-
ciplinary Proceedings Against Shea, 190 Wis.
2d 560, 527 N.W.2d 314 (1995), enforced via
SCR 20:8.4(f), imposing a fiduciary duty and
aduty of honesty to an attorney’s law firm.

Burkert, while a member of a law firm,
incorporated a limited liability company
(LLC), using firm resources, including
having firm staff obtain an employer
identification number from the IRS. Some
months later, Burkert was asked to fill out
an “Outside Interest Supplement” form.
Burkert failed to disclose the existence of,
or his interest in, his new LLC. The next
year, Burkert left the firm. After he left,
the firm discovered the existence of the
LLC and multiple billing irregularities
related to clients for whom Burkert had
performed legal services during his time
with the firm. Specifically, Burkert had
directed some clients to remit payment
to his LLC for work he and other firm
employees had performed while still em-
ployed by the firm. The Office of Lawyer
Regulation’s complaint listed seven such
instances, and Burkert entered a no-
contest plea as to the misconduct alleged
in the complaint.

Burkert had no prior discipline.

Reinstatement of Steven D. Johnson
On Oct. 10, 2025, the supreme court rein-
stated the law license of Steven D. John-
son, effective immediately. Disciplinary
Proc. Against Johnson, 2025 WI 45.

Johnson'’s disciplinary history consists
of a 2008 private reprimand for engag-
ing in acts leading to a conviction of
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one count of misdemeanor battery as a
domestic abuse incident. In 2010, he re-

ceived a public reprimand for engaging in O\\\SW LAL{,
acts leading to a conviction of one count / <°
of felony child abuse (recklessly causing
harm), which related to an incident in- v\/ ILM IC
volving his son. Z 7
On Nov. 2, 2023, the court suspended //)C;;

. . . 4y o
Johnson'’s license to practice law for six NVSURANCE

months for professional misconduct con-
sisting of one violation of SCR 20:8.4(g) via
SCR 40.15; one violation of SCR 20:5.3(a)
and (b); two violations of SCR 20:3.3(a)(1);
and one violation of SCR 20:1.4(b). See
Johnson, 2023 W1 73. The misconduct oc-
curred between late 2018 and late 2020.
Johnson filed a petition for reinstate-
ment of his license on March 11, 2024. On
May 24, 2024, the Office of Lawyer Regula-
tion (OLR) filed a response stating that it
did not oppose Johnson's reinstatement
petition. Johnson's reinstatement petition
and the stipulation for reinstatement were
submitted for the court’s consideration
without the appointment of a referee. By
@ order of Aug. 2, 2024, the court rejected
the stipulation and referred the petition to
areferee for a hearing. The referee submit-
ted a report recommending reinstatement.
In reviewing the matter, the court
discovered that Johnson had agreed to a
consensual public reprimand, which was
approved by a referee in November 2024.
Neither party had disclosed that matter
to the court. That reprimand covered two
client matters and included violations of
SCR 20:1.5(a), SCR 20:1.1, SCR 20:1.4(b),
SCR20:1.6, and SCR 20:1.9(c)(1) and (2).
The misconduct occurred in 2021. Upon
discovering the reprimand, the court
sent the matter back for rehearing. After
that hearing, based upon a report by the
referee, the court concluded that Johnson
established by clear, satisfactory, and
convincing evidence that he satisfied all
the criteria necessary for reinstatement.
As a condition of reinstatement, Johnson
was ordered within 30 days to enter into
an agreement with the OLR to pay the cost
of his prior disciplinary case, as well as the
current reinstatement matter, commensu-
rate with his ability to pay. wi
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